# OP \$265.00 17727

## TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM319041

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	
SEQUENCE:	2	

## **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
BlackRock Kelso Capital Corporation		10/02/2014	Collateral Agent: UNITED STATES

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AmQuip Crane Rental LLC
Street Address:	1150 Northbrook Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Trevose
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19053
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE
Name:	Ellliott AmQuip LLC
Street Address:	1150 Northbrook Drive
Internal Address:	Suite 100
City:	Trevose
State/Country:	PENNSYLVANIA
Postal Code:	19053
Entity Type:	LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY: DELAWARE

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 10**

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1772786	AMQUIP
Registration Number:	1587469	MARKIM
Serial Number:	77929273	AMQUIP ENERGY SERVICES
Serial Number:	77848115	AMQUIP GLOBAL SERVICES
Registration Number:	4000123	AMQUIP THE CRANE PEOPLE
Registration Number:	3826355	ELLIOTT THE CRANE PEOPLE
Registration Number:	1674537	
Registration Number:	4053439	POWELL & SONS THE CRANE PEOPLE
Registration Number:	2662704	SHANE MCCRANE AMQUIP
Registration Number:	3826354	SHAUGHNESSY THE CRANE PEOPLE
		TRADEMARK

900303179 REEL: 005374 FRAME: 0866

**CORRESPONDENCE DATA** 

**Fax Number:** 2139963305

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2136836305

Email: floraresendiz@paulhastings.com

Correspondent Name: Flora Resendiz

Address Line 1: 515 South Flower Street

Address Line 2: 25th FI

Address Line 4: Los Angeles, CALIFORNIA 90071

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Flora Resendiz	
SIGNATURE:	/flora resendiz/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/03/2014	

#### **Total Attachments: 4**

source=Trademark Release - BKCC#page1.tif source=Trademark Release - BKCC#page2.tif source=Trademark Release - BKCC#page3.tif source=Trademark Release - BKCC#page4.tif

# TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

WHEREAS **AMQUIP CRANE RENTAL LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company with principal offices at 1150 Northbrook Drive Suite 100, Trevose, PA 19053 and **ELLIOTT AMQUIP LLC**, a Delaware limited liability company with principal offices at 1150 Northbrook Drive, Suite 100, Trevose, PA 19053 (the "<u>Grantors</u>" and each a "<u>Grantor</u>"), entered into a certain trademark security agreement dated December 19, 2011 (the "<u>Trademark Security Agreement</u>") with **BLACKROCK KELSO CAPITAL CORPORATION**, as Collateral Agent, with principal offices at 40 East 52<sup>nd</sup> Street, 21<sup>st</sup> Floor, New York, NY 10022 (the "<u>Grantee</u>"), notice of which was recorded on February 1, 2012 at the United States Patent and Trademark Office at Reel 4709, Frame 0022.

WHEREAS, Grantor granted the Grantee, under the terms of the Trademark Security Agreement, a continuing security interest (the "Security Interest") in favor of the Grantee, in and to certain of Grantor's intellectual property, including the trademarks and domain names listed in Schedule A (collectively, the "Marks") and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by the Marks, as well as all proceeds and claims based on past, present, or future infringement.

WHEREAS, the Grantee has agreed to terminate and release its security interest in all such Marks as herein provided.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing and intending to be legally bound, the Grantee, for itself and on behalf of the lenders in association with the Security Interest, hereby releases, terminates and discharges any and all of its interest in the intellectual property of the Grantor, including the Marks, and all of the goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by the Marks, assigns, transfers and conveys to Grantor any interest in such intellectual property, including the Security Interest and any other liens, and authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and any other location where the security interest was filed, to note and record the existence of such release hereby given.

[Remainder of this page intentionally left blank; signature page follows]

1

# BLACKROCK KELSO CAPITAL CORPORATION, as Collateral Agent and Grantee

By: BlackRock Kelso Capital Advisors LLC, its

Investment Advisor

By: //// Name: Michael B. Lazar

Title: Chief Operating Officer

## Schedule A

## Trademarks Owned by AmQuip Crane Rental LLC

Trademark Name	Reg. No./(App.No.)	Reg. Date/(App. Date)
AMQUIP	1,772,786	05/25/93
MARKIM	1,587,469	03/20/90
AMQUIP ENERGY SERVICES	(77/929,273)	(02/05/10)
AMQUIP GLOBAL SERVICES	(77/848,115)	(10/14/09)
AMQUIP THE CRANE PEOPLE & DESIGN	4,000,123	7/26/11
(PAMQuip THE CRANE PEOPLE		
ELLIOTT THE CRANE PEOPLE & DESIGN	3,826,355	07/27/10
( Elliott		
THE CRANE PEOPLE		
MISCELLANEOUS DESIGN	1,674,537	02/04/92

POWELL & SONS THE CRANE PEOPLE & DESIGN  POWELL & SONS THE CRANE PEOPLE	4,053,439	11/08/11
SHANE MCCRANE AMQUIP & DESIGN	2,662,704	12/17/02
SHAUGHNESSY THE CRANE PEOPLE & DESIGN  Shaughnessy THE CRANE PEOPLE	3,826,354	07/27/10

# **Internet Domain Name Registrations**

Domain Name	Country	Owner Registrant
amquip.com	USA	AmQuip Crane Rental LLC
elliottcranes.com	USA	Elliott AmQuip LLC
amquiphq.com	USA	AmQuip Crane Rental LLC

**RECORDED: 10/03/2014**